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CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
Regular Meeting Minutes 

January 24, 2024. 
 

 
Items for discussion and action: 
 
1.     Call to order: 

Chairman, Jesus Ruiz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

2.     Establishment of quorum: 
            Quorum was established with four (4) members present. 
 
3.  Excuse absent commission members: 
            A motion was made by Miriam Cruz to not excuse seconded by Jesus Ruiz. 
             
            Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
            Nays: 
            Abstain:  
            Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 

Motion carried. 
 

4.       Reading of the Board of Adjustment Statement. 
Chairman, Jesus Ruiz read the statement out loud.  

 
5.       Swearing of all persons giving testimony. 

      All Applicants were sworn in by Chairman Jesus Ruiz. 
 
6.        Consider and Take Action on the approval of meeting minutes of October 5, 2023.            

      A motion was made by Miriam Cruz to approve seconded by Jesus Ruiz. 
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      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays: 
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion carried. 
 
7. Consider and Take Action on the variance request from Municode Chapter 46-238(2) 

related to allow a residential addition with a reduced rear yard setback to 5’ 2” instead of the 
required 25’ 0” rear yard setback on 490 El Salto Dr., Socorro, TX., 79927. 
 

       Speaker: Applicant Terrie Esparza  
         
      A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve with the staff recommendation seconded by    

Miriam Cruz. 
 
       Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
       Nays: Ben Arras 
       Abstain:  
       Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
       Motion carried. 
           
8. Consider and Take Action on the variances requested from the Municode to allow an 

accessory structure in the front yard setback, and to allow the accessory structure with a 
reduced front yard setback of 13’ - 6” instead of the required 35’ - 0” rear yard setback and a 
reduced side yard setback of 8’ - 0” instead of the required 15’ - 0” side yard setback on 
10646 Horn Circle, Socorro, TX., 79927. 
 
Speaker: Applicant Claudia Garcia. 
 
First Motion: 

      A motion was made by Albert Lagunas to approve the alternate decision seconded by David   
Oropeza. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Albert Lagunas, and David Oropeza. 
      Nays: 
      Abstain: Miriam Cruz 
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion failed. 
 
      Second Motion: 
       A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve the staff’s alternative recommendation which 

reads the alternative is to approve the variances requested with the conditions that the owner 
pay the permit fees at 200% in accordance with Section 6-187 seconded by David Oropeza. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Albert Lagunas, and David Oropeza. 
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      Nays: 
      Abstain: Miriam Cruz 
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion failed. 
 
      The variance request is denied since it was not approved. 
 
9. Consider and Take Action on the Election of officers for Board of Adjustments 

Commission. 
A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to recommend Ms. Miriam Cruz to be the Chair and Mr. 
lagunas to be the Vice-Chair seconded by David Oropeza. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion carried. 
 
10. Consider and Take Action on the Bylaws of the Board of Adjustments Commission. 

A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve the Bylaws of the Board of Adjustments 
Commission as it is seconded by David Oropeza. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
      Motion carried. 
 
11. Consider and Take Action on the 2024 Meeting Calendar. 

A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz to approve the 2024 Meeting Calendar of the Board of 
Adjustments Commission as it is seconded by David Oropeza. 
 

      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 

Motion carried. 
 
12. Adjournment: 
      A motion was made by Miriam Cruz to adjourn seconded by Jesus Ruiz. 
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      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, David Oropeza, and Albert Lagunas. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and Ben Arras. 
 
 
              Meeting adjourned at 6:35 PM. 

 
 
 
 
 

__________________________                                                      ________________________              
    Miriam Cruz, Chairperson                                                                   Date minutes were approved.      
 
 
 
__________________________                                                      ________________________ 
   Judith Rodriguez, Secretary                                                              Date minutes were approved. 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-622 (a) TO ALLOW A SOLID 
WALL FENCE OVER 2’ - 6” ABOVE THE STREET CURB LEVEL WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRI-
ANGLE AT 257 WEWOKA DR., SOCORRO, TX., 79927

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 257 WEWOKA DR.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 4, BLOCK 2, ALJO ESTATES SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY OWNER: JESSE JAMES MONTELONGO

PROPERTY AREA:  20,000 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a solic privacy fence  
on the front yard.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant’s reason for petition is that the neighbor is sexually  
harrassing his daughter and wife.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request to allow a  
solid wall fence over 2’ - 6” above the street curb level within the 
clear sight triangle with the condition that the applicant pay   
the permit fees at 200% of the established fee and pay for re-in 
spection fees in accordance with the City of Socorro’s Municipal  
Codes Section 6-184 (Re-Inspection fees) and  Section 6-187 
(Homeowner starting work without a permit - Residential).

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request and modify the  
solid wall to comply with Section 46-622 (a) of the City of Socorro’s  
Municipal Codes.
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CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-622 (a) TO ALLOW A SOLID 
WALL FENCE OVER 2’ - 6” ABOVE THE STREET CURB LEVEL WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRI-
ANGLE AT 400 VALLE LOS CORONADOS DR., SOCORRO, TX., 79927

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 VALLE LOS CORONADOS DR.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 28, BLOCK 1, HACIEDAN DEL VALLE UNIT 2

PROPERTY OWNER: MARIO JUAN LERMA

PROPERTY AREA:  0.507 ACRES

CURRENT ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a solid privacy fence  
on the front/side yard.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant’s reason for the variance request is that his dogs  
would jump over the 3’ - 0” fence.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Applicant only requested the initial footing inspection (9/15/2020),
No fi nal inspection was requested for the solid wall and was issued  
a Notice of Violation for the wall.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends DENIAL of the variance request to allow a solid  
wall fence over 2’ - 6” above the street curb level within the clear  
sight triangle due to non-compliace with Section 46-622 (a)
of the City of Socorro’s Municipal Codes.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to APPROVE the variance request with the condi 
tion that the Owner pay the permit fees at 200% of the established  
fee and pay for re-inspection fees in accordance with the City of 
Socorro’s Municipal Codes Section 6-184 (Re-Inspection fees) and  
Section 6-187 (Homeowner starting work without a 
permit - Residential).
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CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2024

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-263 (b) TO ALLOW A 1,200 
S.F. STRUCTURE THAT EXCEEDS 50% OF THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE 1,114 S.F. 
PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE AT 851 WALCOTT RD., SOCORRO, TX., 79927

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 851 WALCOTT RD.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 2, BLOCK 1, GALLARDO SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY OWNER: MICHAEL FAUPEL

PROPERTY AREA:  14,475 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: R-2 (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory 
structure over 50% of the square footage of the principal structure.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant’s reason for the variance request is to store and 
utilize his wife’s special needs equipment.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request to allow a  
1,200 s.f. structure that exceeds the 50% of the square footage of  
the 1,114 s.f. principal structure with a condition that the structure  
be utilized for residential use only.

ALTERNATIVE:  The alternative is to DENY the variance request.
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